
 
 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

 
In re: Application for increase in water and 
wastewater rates in Charlotte, Highlands, Lake, 
Lee, Marion, Orange, Pasco, Pinellas, Polk, 
and Seminole Counties by Utilities, Inc. of 
Florida. 

DOCKET NO. 160101-WS 
ORDER NO. PSC-16-0526A-PCO-WS 
ISSUED: December 2, 2016 

 
 

 AMENDATORY ORDER  
 

BY THE COMMISSION: 
 
 On November 22, 2016, we issued Order No. PSC-16-0526-PCO-WS, Approving Interim 
Rates and Suspending Proposed Final Rates requested by Utilities Inc. of Florida (UIF).   
However, due to scrivener’s errors and to conform the order to the oral modifications voted on 
and approved at hearing, several changes to the main body of the order and to the attached tables 
require correction.  Therefore, Order No. PSC-16-0526-PCO-WS is amended to reflect: 
 

Corrections to the numbers in the table on Page 27 of this order, Lake Placid, Schedule 
No. 4-B, Test Year  12/31/15, Monthly Wastewater Rates, under the column entitled 
Commission Approved Interim. See Attachment No. 1, Amended Lake Placid Schedule 
No. 4-B attached hereto. 

 
Corrections to the numbers in the table on Page 33 of this order, Tierre Verde, Schedule 
No. 4-A, Test Year  12/31/15, Bi-Monthly Wastewater Rates, under the column entitled 
Commission Approved Interim. See Attachment No. 2, Amended Tierre Verde Schedule 
No. 4-A, attached hereto. 

 
Corrections to the table on Page 57 of this order, UIF-Pasco Schedule No. 4-B, Test Year  
12/31/15, Monthly Wastewater Rates, beneath the column entitled Commission 
Approved Interim, the Residential – Orangewood, the Charge per 1,000 gallons, has been 
corrected from $6.62 to $8.67. Also under the column, Commission Approved Interim, 
the Typical Residential 5/8” x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison – Orangewood has been 
corrected to reflect the following: for 3,000 Gallon Meter Bill, the amount $31.62 has 
been corrected to $37.77; for 5,000 Gallons, the amount $44.86 has been corrected to 
$55.11 and for 10,000 Gallons, the amount $77.96 has been corrected to $98.46. See 
Attachment No. 3, Amended UIF-Pasco Schedule No. 4-B (Orangewood) attached 
hereto. 

 
The main body of the order has also been amended. The table on the top of Page 2, Last 

Proceedings Establishing Rates for UIF System, has been corrected to reflect the addition of 
Order PSC-16-0151-FOF-SU, issued April 18, 2016, wherein this Commission approved the 
settlement and modification of prior Order PSC-16-0013-PAA-SU, issued January 6, 2016.  

 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED DEC 02, 2016
DOCUMENT NO. 09098-16
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



ORDER NO. PSC-16-0526A-PCO-WS 
DOCKETNO. 160101-WS 
PAGE2 

Page 3 shal l be amended to reflect that UIF-Pasco is one of the utilities that UIF included 
in its request for increased interim rates and that Tierre Verde is of one of the utilities for which 
no interim rate increase had been requested. On Page 5, the erroneous reference to Section 
367.08 1(1 ), Florida States (F.S.), shall be replaced by Section 367.082(1), F.S. 

Based on the foregoing, it is 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-16-0526-
PCO-WS is hereby amended to reflect corrections to the Tables on Pages 27, 33 and 57 as stated 
herein, and as reflected in the attached corrected schedules. It is further 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. PSC-16-0526-
PCO-WS is hereby amended to reflect corrections to the errors on Pages 2, 3 and 5 as stated 
herein. It is further 

WT 

ORDERED that Order No. PSC-16-0526-PCO-WS is reaffirmed in all other respects. 

By ORDER of the Florida Publ ic Service Commission this 2nd day of December, 2016. 

Chief Deputy Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
(850) 413-6770 
www.floridapsc.com 

Copies furnished: A copy of this document is 
provided to the parties of record at the time of 
issuance and, if applicable, interested persons. 



ORDER NO. PSC-16-0526A-PCO-WS   ATTACHMENT 1 
DOCKET NO. 160101-WS 
PAGE 3 
 

 
 

Lake Placid        Schedule No. 4-B
Test Year Ended 12/31/15 Docket No. 160101-WS
Monthly Wastewater Rates     
  Test Year Utility  Utility Utility Commission 

  Rates Current Requested Requested Approved 

  12/31/15 Rates Interim Final Interim 

Residential Service   
Base Facility Charge - All Meter Sizes $12.01 $12.09 $12.28 $15.24 $12.01
   
Charge per 1,000 Gallons- Residential $5.53 $5.57 $5.66 $7.02 $5.53
6,000 gallon cap  
    
Flat Rate $21.88 $22.03 $22.38 $27.77 $21.88
    
General Service   
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size   
5/8" X 3/4" $12.01 $12.09 $12.28 $15.24  $12.01 
3/4" $18.02 $18.15 $18.43 $22.88  $18.02 
1" $30.03 $30.24 $30.71 $38.11  $30.03 
1-1/2" $60.05 $60.47 $61.42 $76.22  $60.05 
2" $96.09 $96.76 $98.28 $121.96  $96.09 
3" $192.15 $193.54 $196.57 $243.94  $192.15 
4" $300.29 $302.40 $307.14 $381.14  $300.29 
6" $600.58 $604.80 $614.28 $762.29  $600.58 
    
Charge per 1,000 gallons  - General Service $6.63 $6.68 $6.78 $8.42  $6.63
    
Bulk Service   
Base Facility Charge - All Meter Sizes $403.01 $405.84 $412.20 $511.52  $403.01
    
Charge per 1,000 gallons  - Bulk Service $5.31 $5.35 $5.43 $6.74  $5.31
    
Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison   
3,000 Gallons $28.60 $28.80 $29.26 $36.30  $28.60 
5,000 Gallons $39.66 $39.94 $40.58 $50.34  $39.66 
10,000 Gallons $67.31 $67.79 $68.88 $85.44  $67.31 
            

 



ORDER NO. PSC-16-0526A-PCO-WS  ATTACHMENT 2 
DOCKET NO. 160101-WS 
PAGE 4 
 

 
 

Tierra Verde        Schedule No. 4-A
Test Year Ended 12/31/15 Docket No. 160101-WS
Bi-Monthly Wastewater Rates  
  Test Year Utility Utility Utility Commission 

Rates Current Requested Requested Approved 

12/31/15 Rates Interim Final Interim 

    
Residential Service   
Flat Rate (Bi-monthly) $96.91 $97.29 $103.65 $107.82 $103.65
   
General Service  
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size (Bi-monthly)  
5/8 x 3/4" $61.10 $62.06 $65.35 $68.77 $65.35
1" $154.52 $155.13 $165.27 $171.93 $163.38
1-1/2" $309.05 $310.28 $330.56 $343.85 $326.75
2" $494.48 $496.44 $528.90 $550.16 $522.80
3" $988.96 $992.89 $1,057.79 $1,031.55 $1,045.60
4" $1,545.22 $1,551.36 $1,652.77 $1,719.25 $1,633.75
6" $3,090.46 $3,102.73 $3,305.56 $3,438.50 $3,267.50
   
Charge per 1,000 Gallons - General Service $3.57 $3.58 $3.82 $3.97 $3.82
   
Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison  
3,000 Gallons $96.91 $97.29 $103.65 $107.82 $103.65
5,000 Gallons $96.91 $97.29 $103.65 $107.82 $103.65
10,000 Gallons $96.91 $97.29 $103.65 $107.82 $103.65

            



ORDER NO. PSC-16-0526A-PCO-WS  ATTACHMENT 3 
DOCKET NO. 160101-WS 
PAGE 5 
 

UIF - Pasco        Schedule No. 4-B
Test Year Ended 12/31/15 Docket No. 160101-WS
Monthly Wastewater Rates 
  Test Year   Utility Utility Commission 

  Rates Current Requested Requested Approved 

  12/31/15 Rates Interim Final Interim 

   
Residential  - Orangewood   
Base Facility Charge - All Meter Sizes $9.68 $9.72 $11.71 $12.65  $11.76 
   
Charge per 1,000 gallons - Residential $7.14 $7.21 $8.68 $9.38  $8.67
6,000 gallon cap  
   
Flat Rate $24.21 $24.32 $29.28 $31.64  $29.41 
   
Residential  - Summertree   
Base Facility Charge - All Meter Sizes $12.57 $12.63 $15.20 $16.43  $15.27 

   
Charge per 1,000 gallons  - Residential $10.68 $10.73 $12.92 $13.96  $12.98 
6,000 gallon cap  

   
General Service - Summertree   
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size   
5/8"X 3/4" $12.57 $12.63 $15.20 $16.43  $15.27 
3/4" $18.84 $18.92 $22.79 $24.62  $22.91 
1" $31.40 $31.54 $37.98 $41.04  $38.18 
1-1/2" $62.80 $63.08 $75.96 $82.07  $76.35 
2" $100.47 $100.92 $121.52 $131.31  $122.16 
3" $200.93 $201.83 $243.02 $262.60  $244.32 
4" $313.97 $315.38 $379.75 $410.34  $381.75 
6" $627.94 $630.77 $759.49 $820.69  $763.50 
   
Charge per 1,000 gallons  - General 
Service 

$14.16 $14.22 $17.13 $18.50  $17.20 

   
Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison - Orangewood  
3,000 Gallons $31.10 $31.35 $37.75 $40.79  $37.77 
5,000 Gallons $45.38 $45.77 $55.11 $59.55  $55.11 
10,000 Gallons $81.08 $81.82 $98.51 $106.45  $98.46 
   
Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison - Summertree  
3,000 Gallons $44.61 $44.82 $53.96 $58.31  $54.21
5,000 Gallons $65.97 $66.28 $79.80 $86.23 $80.17 
10,000 Gallons $119.37 $119.93 $144.40 $156.03  $145.07 

 




